

(1)

W.P. No. 6997 of 2015 &  
W.P. No. 7001 of 2015

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY,  
AURANGABAD BENCH, AT AURANGABAD.**

**Writ Petition No. 6997 of 2015**

Mehrum Bashasab Bahuuddeshiya  
Sanstha, through its President,  
Rauf Hasansaheb Jawalge,  
Age : 43 years, Occ. : Service,  
R/o. New Kazi Mohalla,  
Latur, Taluka & District : Latur. .. Petitioner.

**versus**

The Union of India,  
Through Secretary,  
Ministry of Human Resource  
Development, Shashtri Bhavan,  
New Delhi,  
& others. .. Respondents.

.....

**With**

**Writ Petition No. 7001 of 2015**

Haribhakat Parayan Dattopant Dada  
Bahuuddeshiya Sevabhavi Sanstha,  
Talegaon (Bori), Taluka : Shirur Anantpal,  
Through its Secretary,  
Kamlakar s/o. Anandrao Suryawanshi. .. Petitioner.

**versus**

The Union of India,  
Through Secretary,  
Ministry of Human Resource  
Development, Shashtri Bhavan,  
New Delhi,  
& others. .. Respondents.

(2)

W.P. No. 6997 of 2015 &  
W.P. No. 7001 of 2015

.....

*Mr. H.V. Patil & Mr. A.N. Patale, Advocates, for  
the petitioners.*

*Mr. S.B. Deshpande, Assistant Solicitor General, for  
respondent nos.1 and 2.*

*Mr. V.H. Dighe, Assistant Government Pleader, for  
respondent no.3.*

*Respondent no.4 served (Absent).*

.....

**CORAM : S.S. SHINDE &  
A.M. BADAR, JJ.**

**DATE : 12TH OCTOBER 2015**

**PER COURT :**

1. The learned Assistant Solicitor General appearing for respondent nos.1 and 2 prays four weeks' time so as to enable him to file reply.
2. Stand over to 19th November 2015.

**( A.M. BADAR )  
JUDGE**

**( S.S. SHINDE )  
JUDGE**

.....